

No. 18-15

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES L. KISOR,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT WILKIE,  
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

CORBIN K. BARTHOLD  
*Counsel of Record*

CORY L. ANDREWS

WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION

2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036

(202) 588-0302

cbarthold@wlf.org

January 31, 2019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv	
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5	
ARGUMENT .....	7	
<i>AUER</i> ENCOURAGES AN AGENCY TO TEST THE BOUNDARIES OF ITS POWER; TO GRAB AUTHORITY OUTSIDE ITS AREA OF EXPERTISE; TO SHIFT POSITIONS UNPREDICTABLY; TO BYPASS NOTICE- AND-COMMENT RULEMAKING; TO SPURN DEMOCRATIC LEGITIMACY; AND TO HARASS DISFAVORED GROUPS .....		7
A. The Board of Immigration Appeals .....		7
B. The Department of Labor .....		9
C. The Environmental Protection Agency .....		11
D. The Department of Education .....		13
E. The Federal Trade Commission .....		16
CONCLUSION .....	19	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	16
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....	4
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012) .....	1, 9, 10
<i>Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013) .....	5
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty.</i> <i>School Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	1
<i>Indep. Training &amp; Apprenticeship Prog.</i> <i>v. Cal. Dep't of Indus. Relations</i> , 730 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803) .....	1
<i>Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	11

**Page(s)**

<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Assoc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....	1, 11
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 678 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Soundboard Assoc. v. FTC</i> , 888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	18, 19
<i>Soundboard Assoc. v. FTC</i> , Case No. 18-722 (U.S.) .....	16
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011) .....	5
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Tex. 2016).....	15
<i>Zhou Hua Zhu v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 703 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	7, 8

**Statutes and Regulations:**

5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 6102(a)(1) .....	16
20 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	14
29 U.S.C. § 203(k) .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1) .....	9
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(3) .....	8
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(v) .....	17
34 C.F.R. § 106.33 .....	15
38 C.F.R. § 3.156(a).....	3
38 C.F.R. § 3.156(c)(1).....	3, 4

	<b>Page(s)</b>
38 C.F.R. § 3.156(c)(3).....	3
38 C.F.R. § 3.400(q).....	3
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Cynthia Barmore, <i>Auer in Action: Deference After Talk America</i> , 76 Ohio St. L.J. 813 (2015) .....	5, 7
Cynthia Barmore, <i>An Empirical Analysis of Auer Deference in the Courts of Appeals</i> , 36 Yale J. on Reg.: Notice & Comment, <a href="https://perma.cc/G6WG-C863">https://perma.cc/G6WG-C863</a> (Sep. 13, 2016) .....	5
Karen Blumenthal, <i>The Truth About Title IX</i> , The Daily Beast, <a href="https://perma.cc/MV6K-RQJB">https://perma.cc/MV6K-RQJB</a> (June 22, 2012) .....	14
Lisa Shultz Bressman, <i>Beyond Accountability: Arbitrariness and Legitimacy in the Administrative State</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 461 (2003) .....	5
The Federalist No. 78.....	1, 2
Alan Greenspan & Adrian Wooldridge, <i>Capitalism in America: A History</i> (2018) .....	18
Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i> .....	1
U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, <i>Dear Colleague Letter: Sexual Violence Background, Summary, and Fast Facts</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/Z99C-28TB">https://perma.cc/Z99C-28TB</a> (Apr. 4, 2011).....	14

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Department of Education, <i>Sexual Harassment: It's Not Academic</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/UG7A-RJCU">https://perma.cc/UG7A-RJCU</a> (Sept. 2008).....	14
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, and U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, <i>Dear Colleague Letter on Transgender Students</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/2LW7-RQ26">https://perma.cc/2LW7-RQ26</a> (Feb. 22, 2017) ....	16
Letter from U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, and U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, to Royce Engstrom and Lucy France, University of Montana, <a href="https://perma.cc/RU9Z-GPHJ">https://perma.cc/RU9Z-GPHJ</a> (May 9, 2013) .....	14
